City of Valdez

Agenda Statement

File #: RES 16-0025 Version: 1

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:6/27/2016In control:City CouncilOn agenda:7/5/2016Final action:7/5/2016

Title: Amending The 2016 City Budget By Accepting Forfeited Firearm Auction Proceeds In The Amount Of

\$10,919.90 To The Valdez Police Department And Authorizing Its Expenditure

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Professional Services Agreement - Gun Auction, 2. Denali Auction Company 2016

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/5/2016	1	City Council	approved	Pass

ITEM TITLE:

Amending The 2016 City Budget By Accepting Forfeited Firearm Auction Proceeds In The Amount Of \$10,919.90 To The Valdez Police Department And Authorizing Its Expenditure

SUBMITTED BY: Bart Hinkle, Chief of Police

FISCAL NOTES:

Expenditure Required: N/A Unencumbered Balance: N/A

Funding Source: Denali Auction Company, LLC.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution Number #16-25 amending the 2016 City Budget by accepting forfeited firearm auction proceeds in the amount of \$10,919.90 to the Valdez Police Department, specifically the Investigations account [001-3500-46950] and authorizing its expenditure

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Pursuant to criminal convictions, the State of Alaska Court system frequently orders the forfeiture of firearms used or possessed during the commission of a criminal offense. The firearms are subsequently forfeited to the Valdez Police Department and stored in the Valdez Police Department evidence room until they are either destroyed or disposed of via auction. The proceeds from this forfeited firearm auction represent the sale of 48 firearms and a period of approximately 10 years.

CITY OF VALDEZ. ALASKA

RESOLUTION 16-25

File #: RES 16-0025, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, AMENDING THE 2016 CITY BUDGET BY ACCEPTING FORFEITED FIREARM AUCTION PROCEEDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,919.90 TO THE VALDEZ POLICE DEPARTMENT AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXPENDITURE

WHEREAS, the Valdez Police Department recently entered into a Professional Services Agreement with Denali Auction Company, LLC to auction previously forfeited firearms located in the Valdez Police Department evidence room; and

WHEREAS, the Valdez Police Department's portion of the proceeds from the auction totaled \$10,919.90; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds were not included in the 2016 Budget; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds are to be used by the Valdez Police Department to assist in criminal investigations

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, that

<u>Section 1:</u> The City of Valdez amends the 2016 Budget in the General Fund (001-0000-39210) by accepting forfeited firearm auction proceeds in the amount of \$10,919.90.

<u>Section 2:</u> The City of Valdez amends the 2016 Budget in the General Fund to increase the appropriation for Investigations (001-3500-46950) in the Police Department in the amount of \$10,919.90 to be used during the course of criminal investigations.

<u>Section 3:</u> This resolution takes effect immediately upon passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, this 5^{th} day of July, 2016.

CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

	Ruth E. Knight, Mayor	
ATTEST:	radi E. rangna, mayor	
Sheri L. Pierce, MMC, City Clerk		